

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0027
Cerro Gordo County No. LACV072328**

MARLENE BANWART AND RICHARD BANWART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA, P.C., DAVID BECK, M.D., and
THOMAS GETTA, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY**

**Reply Brief for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants Neurosurgery
of North Iowa, P.C. and David Beck, M.D.**

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198
Theodore T. Appel #AT0014941
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-513-5003
Fax: 515 298-6536
Email: rharris@ldmlaw.com
tappel@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA, P.C. and
DAVID BECK, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ARGUMENT7

 I. CROSS-APPEAL: The Banwarts’ Cause of Action
 Accrued in Late July 2018 and is Untimely Irrespective of
 the COVID Supervisory Order7

 II. CROSS-APPEAL: The Banwarts’ Certificates of Merit
 are not Substantially Complaint as Explained in *Miller* and
 Shontz9

 A. *No Timeframe is set for when a Defendant Healthcare
 Provider Must File a Motion under Iowa Code section
 147.140(6)* 11

 B. *An Expert Signing a Certificate of Merit Affidavit Can
 be Subject to Perjury Charge*..... 17

 III. CROSS-APPEAL: The Under Oath Provision is not
 Unconstitutionally Vague..... 19

 IV. The Neurosurgery Defendants join any Applicable
 Arguments Made by Defendant Getta’s Appellate Brief
 Brief as their Own. 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Book v. Doublestar Dongfeny Tyre Co.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015)	11
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	15
<i>Est. of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , No. 22-0101, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 620 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2022) <i>overruled on other grounds</i> 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)	14, 15
<i>Est. of Fahrman v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023)...	10, 19, 20
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>Hummel v. Smith</i> , 999 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2023)	12
<i>In re Estate of Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987)	21
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	12, 14
<i>Miller v. Cath. Health Initiatives – Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 22-1574, 2024 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 57 (Iowa May 24, 2024).....	en passim
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)	13
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	7, 8
<i>Rock v. Warhank</i> , 757 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2008)	7, 9
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023)	13, 17

<i>Shontz v. Mercy Med. Ctr.-Clinton, Inc.</i> , No. 23-0719, 2024 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 64 (Iowa June 7, 2024) (per curiam)	en passim
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod., Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	14
<i>Smith v. St. Joseph's Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , No. A-0526-18T4, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 618 (N.J. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2019).....	9
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 354 S.E.2d 36 (S.C. 1987)	8
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa) (en banc)	21
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 620 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 911 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>State v. Juste</i> , 939 N.W.2d 664, 667 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	19
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	20
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 130 A.2d 610 (N.J. 1957)	18
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of the Siouland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	16
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 63A.1	21
Iowa Code § 147.140	en passim
Iowa Code § 622.1	21

Iowa Code § 622.85 21

Iowa Code § 668.11 15, 17

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501 18

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.509 18
